exchange rate in future will also have an impact on the reported costs and earnings, and
therefore, the operation results as a result of the foreign exchange gain or loss recognised in
the combined financial statements. For the years ended 31 March 2017 and 2019 and the six
months ended 30 September 2019, the net foreign exchange gain amounted to approximately
of HK$5,870,000, HK$953,000 and HK$11,611,000, respectively, while the Target Group
recorded a foreign exchange loss of approximately HK$5,567,000 for the year ended 31
March 2018.

The following sensitivity analysis illustrates the impact of hypothetical fluctuations in the
foreign exchange rate on profit before taxation during the Track Record Period, holding all
other variables constant.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE TARGET GROUP

– 152 –

To illustrate the potential effect on the Target Group’s financial performance, the
sensitivity analysis below shows the impact on the profit before taxation with a 1.0% and
2.8% increase or decrease in the net foreign exchange gains or losses for the periods as
indicated 1.0% and 2.8% representing the historical percentage changes in average exchange
rates of RMB against Hong Kong dollars during the Track Record Period:

Hypothetical fluctuations -2.8% -1.0% 1.0% 2.8%
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Decrease)/increase in
net foreign exchange gain
or exchange loss

Year ended 31 March 2017 (164) (59) 59 164
Year ended 31 March 2018 (156) (56) 56 156
Year ended 31 March 2019 (27) (10) 10 27
Six months ended 30 September 2019 (325) (116) 116 325

Increase/(decrease) in
profit before taxation

Year ended 31 March 2017 (164) (59) 59 164
Year ended 31 March 2018 156 56 (56) (156)
Year ended 31 March 2019 (27) (10) 10 27
Six months ended 30 September 2019 (325) (116) 116 325

Cost of raw materials

Cost of raw materials is the major component of the Target Group’s cost of goods sold.
For the years ended 31 March 2017, 2018 and 2019 and the six months ended 30 September
2019, cost of raw materials accounted for 86.3%, 86.2%, 86.4% and 85.2% of the Target
Group’s cost of goods sold, respectively. Any unfavourable fluctuation in the market price of
the raw materials may have a material adverse impact on the cost of goods sold. If the Target
Group is unable to pass on the increased costs to the customers, its business, results of
operations, financial condition and profitability may also be materially and adversely affected.